

APN: 1319-30-644-40 (ptn)

R.P.T.T.: \$ 0.00

Recording Requested By:

After Recording Mail To:

Send Subsequent Tax Bills To: Holiday Inn Club Vacations Incorporated 9271 S John Young Pkwy Orlando, FL 32819

Interval ID: 42-271-40-81

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$40.00 \$40.00

Pgs=4

**2024-1003832** 01/11/2024 09:42 AM

WILSON TITLE SERVICES

SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

#### AFFIDAVIT OF SURVIVING TRUSTEE

I, <u>Mike M. Wu</u>, the undersigned, affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the following is true and correct.

- 1. <u>Carol Shaoyu Cheng</u>, the decedent mentioned in the attached certified copy of the Certificate of Death, is the same person named as the Co-Trustee in the certain Declaration of Trustee dated August 24, 2000, executed by Mike M. Wu as trustors.
- 2. At the time of the decedent's death, decedent was the owner, as Trustee, of certain real property acquired by the deed recorded on <u>September 11, 2000</u>, as instrument No. <u>0499115</u>, in the Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada:

All that Real Property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, bounded and described as follows:

### SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

3. I am the surviving Trustee of the same trust under which said decedent held title as trustee pursuant to the deeds described above and am designated and empowered pursuant to the terms of said trust to serve as the Sole Trustee thereof.

Contract # M6750936

Affidavit Surviving Trustee Ridge Tahoe (Lot 42)



- 1. No other person has a right to the interest of the Trust in the Described property.
- 2. The described property shall be transferred to Mike M. Wu, as Surviving Trustee.

Mike M. Wu
Surviving Trustee (Print Name)

Affiant Title

DATED this 27th day of Nov., 2023.

Signature of Surviving Trustee

Mike M. Wu

STATE OF: CA LIPORNIA

SS

COUNTY OF: ALAMEDA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this 21 day of NOV, 2023,

by Mike M. Wu.

HITEN BHUPTANI
COMM. #2357232
Notary Public · California
Alameda County
My Comm. Expires May 11, 2025

Notary Stamp/Seal

Notary Public Signature

HITEN BHUPTANI

Notary Public Print Name

My Commission Expires: 11 MAY 2025

## STATE OF CALDINORNIA

≈ CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD 5

## **COUNTY of SANTA CLARA**

## PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT VITAL RECORDS AND REGISTRATION

	·····		CEP USE BLACK IM	CERTIFICATE OF DEATH STATE OF CULTORIA BLACK IMA ONLY / NO EMISSINES WHITEOUTS OR ALTERATIONS VS1 LARGE YEAGS					JZU I J4JUU4040		
	STATE FILE NUM 1. NAME OF DECEDENT-FIRST (G		2 MIDDLE	VS-1 MAREV :	1/06)		amiyi	LOCAL REGISTRATA	REBAUN NO		
<	CAROL		SHAOYU		CHENG			\ \ \			
WAL DAT	AKA, ALSO KNOWN AS - Include luit AKA (FIRST, MIDDLE, LAST)			4. DATE OF BRITH IMMODIFICATION 5, AGE YES. L. 55			55 P	onus cays	IF UNCER 24 HO Hours M	F	
'S PERSO	9. BIFF OF STATE/FOREIGN COUNTR CHINA		YES X NO UNK MARRIED			J. Prince	06/04/2013 2025				
CEDENT	13. EDUCATION - Highest Level/Digree   IA/15, WAS DECEDENT HISPANIC/LATINO(A/SPANISH? (if yets, see explained on back)   16. DECEDENT'S RACE - Up to 3 mass may be field (see worksheet on back)   CHINESE   VES   X NO CHINESE   X NO										
<b>a</b>	ELECTRICAL ENGINEER			POWER TRANSMISSION				iii, aiquojiiiaii agaroj,	21		
3 22	20. DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE (Street and number, or location)										
	2429 BRANDINI DR.					23, ZIP CODE 24, YEARS IN COUNTY 25, STATE/FOREIGN COUNTRY					
	DUBLIN ALA		AMEDA	MEDA 94568 21			21	CA			
INFOR-	27, INFORMANT'S NAME, RELATIONSHIP 2429 BRANDINI DR., DUBLIN, CA 94568  2429 BRANDINI DR., DUBLIN, CA 94568										
SPOUSE/SRDP AND ARENT INFORMATION	RE NAME OF SURVIVING SPOUSE/SROP*FIRST :		MINGCAN					\			
	31. NAME OF FATHER/PARENT-FIRST YUANQUAN ,		32. MIDDLE	32. MIDDLE 33. LAST CHENG				CHINA		BIRTH STATE	
	25. NAME OF MOTHER/PARENT-FIRST SHUZHEN		36. MIDOLE	38. MIDDLE 37. LAST (SIRTH)			AME)			38. BIHTH STATE CHINA	
	38. DISPOSITION DATE IMPRICATELY 49. PLACE OF FAVAL DISPOSITION   RVINGTON MEMORIAL CEMETERY										
FUNERAL DIRECTORY LOCAL REGISTRAR	06/07/2013   41001 CHAPEL WAY, FREMONT, CA 94538   41. TYPE OF DISPOSITIONS   42. SIGNATURE OF EMBALMER								43. LICEN	SÉ NUMBER	
	CR/BU		▶ NOT EMBALMED					47, DATE mm/dd/ccyy			
	FREMONT CHAPEL OF THE ROSES FD10			007					MD 60 06/07/2013		
	101, PLACE OF CEATH										
PLACE OF DEATH	104, COUNTY 105, FACILITY ADDRESS OR LOGATION WHERE FOUNC (Street and number, or location) 106, GITY										
<u> </u>	SANTA CLARA  300 PASTEUR DR  STANFORD  107. CAUSE OF DEATH  Enter the chain of swents — diseases, lighting, or compliqueous — that directly caused death, DO NOT enter terminal events such so correcting criest, respectively aread, or ventinously distinguist travering the allocage, DO NOT AlliaRRIVATE.  Total rain blank   108. DEATH REPORTED TO CORDERS   Total rain blank   108. DEA										
CAUSE OF DEATH	107. CAUSE OF DEATH	Enter the chain of events of ex carding arrest, respectively:  TO DENIAL DATE:	diseases, înjuries, or compli arreat, or ventricular librilist ICD (=	ioneans — that direct ion without showing 8	y opused dealf ne exiology. DC	NOT ABBREVIATE.	rel evenis SUCh	Time Interval Selver Onset and Deads	- IDEL CHEATH R		
	AMMEDIATE CAUSE W ACUTE RENAL FAILURE  Condition resulting  To death  TO SET LYDRATION  TO SET LYDRATION							DAYS	MAR PROPER	Y PERFORMED?	
	Sequentially, list		\ \ \ \					YE!			
	Sequentitions, if strength conditions, if sny, leading to clause on Line A. Enter UNDERLYING CAUSE (Gisesse or linker that	IRE	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \					110, AUTO	SY PERFORMECT		
	CAUSE (designed or instance or						MONS m	111, USED IN	DETERMINING CAUSE?		
	THE OFFICE SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  NONE  TO SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  NONE  TO SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  NONE  TO SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  NONE  TO SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  NONE  TO SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  NONE  TO SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  NONE  TO SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  NONE  TO SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  NONE  TO SCHIPTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN IN 107  TO SCHIPTCANT CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVE									5 <u> </u> NO	
	NONE										
,	113. WAS OPERATION PERFORMED FOR ANY CONCINION IN ITEM 107 OR 1127 (If yes, Sal type of operation and data.)  1134. F FEMALE, PRESIDENT IN LIN.  YES. X NO.										
PHYSICIAN'S GENTIFICATION	114.1 CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY AT THE HOUR, DATE, AND PLACE STATES		BROOKE M	AECANI CO	TTED	un /	5(3)	118, LICENSE NUI A96868	06//	16/2012	
	Decedent Atlanded Since (A) mm/dd/coyy (B)	Decedent Last Seen Aive mm/dd/ccyy	118 TYPE ATTENDING	PHYSICIAN'S NAME	MALINGA	VI.L.J. XORESS, ZIP CODE	BROOKE N	ASSOSSI	TER M.	D.	
王员	December Last Steps Associated Last Last Steps Associated Last Last Last Last Last Last Last Last										
CORONER'S USE ONLY	MANNER OF DEATH MAY SPINION DE			anting enting westgation	Could-not be determined	YES [	NO UNI		innonnersy	izz. AUUR (pa naun)	
	123. PLACE OF INJURY (e.g., borns, construction sits, wooded area, stc.)										
	124. DESCRIBE HOW MUURY OCCURRED (Events which resulted in injury)										
	125 LOCATION OF INJURY (Street and number, or location, and city, and rib)										
8	125. SKONATURE OF CORONER / DEPUTY CORONER 127. DATE INVAVIdationary 128. TYPE NAME, TITLE OF CORONER / DEPUTY CORONER										
SYATE A B C D E INDUSTRIBUTION BUILDING BUILDING FAX AUTH										CENSUS TRACT	
	TRAR B		<u>/                                    </u>			110 AM JIH HK 1111 H 11002372087°	 Be (1911) 1209-1947 3137	TAXABLE !	BB.	CERSOS INACI	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA **CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORDS** 

Q DATE ISSUEI

TER 0 6 2014

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the VITAL RECORDS SECTION, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

Effective 10/12/2013

Jan A. Colyus

MARTIN D. FENSTERSHEIB !!
HEALTH OFFICER AND LOCAL REGISTRAR
OF BIRTHS AND DEATHS

OF BIRTHS AND DEATHS
Lying seal and signature of Registrar.



Neu Dispiell

# EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION Ridge Tahoe (Lot 42)

ALL THAT REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

That certain timeshare estate, as said timeshare estate is defined in the Fourth Amended and restated Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 096758, as amended, and in the Declaration of Annexation of the Ridge Tahoe Phase Six, recorded December 18, 1990, as Document no. 241238, as amended by Amended Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Six, recorded February 25, 1992, as Document No. 271727, as each may be amended, supplemented, and amended and restated from time to time (collectively, the "Declarations") and as described in the Recitation of Easements Affecting the Ridge Tahoe recorded February 24, 1992, as Document No. 271619, which timeshare estate is comprised of:

an undivided 1/51st interest as tenants in common, with each interest having a 1/51st interest in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

- (C) An undivided 1/48th interest in and to Lot 42 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 14th Amended Map, recorded April 1, 1994, as Document No. 333985, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, excepting therefrom Units 255 through 302 (inclusive) as shown on said map; and
- (D) Unit No. <u>271</u> as shown and defined on said map; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements described in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 096758, as amended, and in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven recorded April 26, 1995, as Document No. 360927, as amended by Amended and Restated Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven, recorded May 4, 1995, as Document No. 361461, and as further amended by the Second Amendment to Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven recorded on October 17, 1995 as Document No. 372905, and as described in the First Amended Recitation of Easements Affecting the Ridge Tahoe recorded June 9, 1995, as Document No. 363815, and subject to said Declarations, with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 42 only, for one week every other year in Even numbered years in accordance with said Declarations..

Together with a 13-foot wide easement located within a portion of Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, MDB&M, Douglas County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of this easement said point bears S. 43°19'06" E., 472.67 feet from Control Point "C" as shown on the Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - 13th Amended Map, Document No. 269053 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office; thence S. 52°20'29" E., 24.92 feet to a point on the Northerly line of Lot 36 as shown on said 13th Amended Map; thence S. 14°00'00" W. along said Northerly line, 14.19 feet; thence N. 52°20'29" W., 30.59 feet; thence N. 37°33'12" E., 13.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-645-003

As shown with Interval Id # 4227140C

Contract No: 6750936

Ridge Tahoe (Lot 42 – BI-Annual)